Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 138-S.F.No.2886

An act relating to place of filing bonds of county officials; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 574.21.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 574.21, is amended to read:

- 574.21 COUNTIES; BONDS; FILING. Except when otherwise especially provided by law, the bonds of public officials shall be filed as follows:
- (1) Those of all state officers, including the officials and employees of the several departments and institutions thereof, with the secretary of state, who shall record and retain the same;
- (2) Those of all county officers, and of all other officials or persons, given to the county, with the register of deeds ; and after the same have been recorded by the register, he shall file them with the secretary of state for safekeeping;
- (3) Those of all city, village, and borough officers, with the clerk of such municipality;
 - (4) Those of school district officers, with the clerk of the district.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on the thirtieth day following its final enactment.

Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 139-S.F.No.3037

An act relating to labor relations; political activity as grounds for removal from office of mediator; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 179.03.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 179.03, is amended to Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout